

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Before the Commission

In the Matter of	)	
	)	Docket No. 50-426-OLA
Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.	)	
(Millstone Power Station, Unit 3)	)	ASLBP No. 08-862-01-OLA
	)	

**DOMINION NUCLEAR CONNECTICUT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
APPEAL OF CONNECTICUT COALITION AGAINST MILLSTONE  
AND NANCY BURTON**

David R. Lewis  
Matias F. Travieso-Diaz  
Stefanie M. Nelson  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
2300 N Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20037-1122  
(202) 663-8000

Lillian M. Cuoco  
Senior Counsel  
Dominion Resources Services, Inc.  
120 Tredegar Street, RS-2  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 819-2684

Counsel for Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.

Dated: June 26, 2008

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. PETITIONERS FAIL TO IDENTIFY ERRORS IN THE BOARD’S DECISION..... 4

II. PETITIONERS FAIL TO CHALLENGE THE LICENSE AMENDMENT REQUEST..... 5

III. THE BOARD’S REJECTION OF EACH OF PETITIONERS’ CONTENTIONS WAS CORRECT ..... 7

    A. CONTENTION 1 WAS UNSUPPORTED, IMMATERIAL, AND OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE PROCEEDING..... 7

    B. CONTENTION 2 WAS UNSUPPORTED, ERRONEOUS, IMMATERIAL, AND OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE PROCEEDING ..... 8

    C. CONTENTION 3 WAS UNSUPPORTED AND OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE PROCEEDING ..... 9

    D. CONTENTION 4 WAS UNSUPPORTED AND OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE PROCEEDING ..... 10

    E. CONTENTION 5 WAS UNSUPPORTED, ERRONEOUS, AND OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE PROCEEDING..... 12

    F. CONTENTION 6 WAS UNSUPPORTED AND OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE PROCEEDING ..... 14

    G. CONTENTION 7 WAS UNSUPPORTED AND OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE PROCEEDING ..... 15

    H. CONTENTION 8 WAS UNSUPPORTED AND OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE PROCEEDING ..... 16

    I. CONTENTION 9 WAS UNSUPPORTED, VAGUE, AND OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE PROCEEDING ..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Advanced Medical Systems, Inc.</u> (One Factory Row, Geneva, Ohio 44041), CLI-94-6, 39 N.R.C. 285 (1994), <u>aff'd</u> , <u>Advanced Med. Sys., Inc. v. NRC</u> , 61 F.3d 903 (6th Cir. 1995).....	5,15
<u>Arizona Public Service Co.</u> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1,2 and 3), CLI-91-12, 34 N.R.C. 149 (1991).....	6
<u>Baltimore Gas &amp; Electric Co.</u> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-98-26, 48 N.R.C. 232 (1998).....	15
<u>Curators of the University of Missouri</u> , CLI-95-8, 41 N.R.C. 386 (1995).....	15
<u>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</u> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2), LBP-03-12, 58 N.R.C. 75, <u>aff'd</u> , CLI-03-14, 58 N.R.C. 207 (2003).....	17
<u>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</u> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), LBP-04-15, 60 N.R.C. 81 (2004).....	18
<u>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</u> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), LBP-04-22, 60 N.R.C. 379 (2004).....	18
<u>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</u> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2), CLI-04-36, 60 N.R.C. 631 (2004).....	4,5,17
<u>Duke Energy Corp.</u> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-99-11, 49 N.R.C. 328 (1999).....	14
<u>Duke Energy Corp.</u> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-03-17, 58 N.R.C. 419 (2003).....	18
<u>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC</u> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-07-16, 65 N.R.C. 371 (2007).....	20
<u>General Public Utilities Nuclear Corp.</u> (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 2), ALAB-926, 31 N.R.C. 1 (1990) .....	5
<u>Hydro Resources, Inc.</u> (2929 Coors Road, Suite 101, Albuquerque, NM 87120), CLI-00-8, 51 N.R.C. 227 (2000).....	13
<u>New England Power Co.</u> (NEP, Units 1 and 2), LBP-78-9, 7 N.R.C. 271 (1978) .....	15
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</u> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-00-21, 52 N.R.C. 261 (2000).....	5

<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</u> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-04-22, 60 N.R.C. 125 (2004).....	13
<u>Sacramento Municipal Utility District</u> (Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-93-23, 38 N.R.C. 200 (1993), <u>review declined</u> , CLI-94-2, 39 N.R.C. 91 (1994) .....	6
<u>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</u> (Early Site Permit for Vogtle ESP Site), LBP-07-03, 65 N.R.C. 237 (2007).....	17
<u>Texas Utilities Electric Co.</u> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 2), CLI-93-10, 37 N.R.C. 192 (1993).....	5
<u>Wisconsin Electric Power Co.</u> (Point Beach Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-666, 15 N.R.C. 277 (1982) .....	5
<u>Yankee Atomic Electric Co.</u> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-96-7, 43 N.R.C. 235 (1996).....	13

**Statutes & Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 2.305 .....	4
10 C.F.R. § 2309(a).....	1
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1) .....	1,6
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iv).....	7
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(v).....	18
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi).....	6,8
10 C.F.R. § 2.311(b) .....	1
10 C.F.R. § 2.335 .....	17
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(c)(2).....	1,4
10 C.F.R. Part 20.....	17
10 C.F.R. § 20.1301(a)(1).....	16
10 C.F.R. § 50.90 .....	7
10 C.F.R. § 50.91 .....	7
10 C.F.R. § 50.92 .....	7

40 C.F.R. § 190.10(a)..... 16

**Other Authorities**

56 Fed. Reg. 23,360 (May 21, 1991) ..... 18

72 Fed. Reg. 71,083 (Dec. 14, 2007)..... 18

73 Fed. Reg. 2,546 (Jan. 15, 2008).....2-3

June 26, 2008
